ATTACHMENT 1

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This is the Third Amendment to that certain agreement by and between the CITY OF
SALEM, an Oregon municipal corporation (“City™) and SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT
24] (“SKSD™) dated October 28, 2016 (“Agreement”),

RECITALS:

Whereas, City and SKSD entered into an Agreement for the transfer of certain real properly
located in multiple locations within, Salem, Marion and Polk Counties, Oregon, as described in
the Agreement; and

Whereas, Section 14 of the Agreement provides that closing shall oceur no later than March 31,
2018; and

Whereas, City and SKSD desire to amend the Agreement to extend the closing date.
Now therefore, the Parties agree as follows:
A. Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amendexl as described below:

Transaction Cost. Substantial survey work and property line acjustiments or partitioning are

required for this transaction. City and SKSD agree to equally share in the transaction costs
related to the land exchange, with the exception of the transaction costs specified for the
properties in Section 14. These costs include, but are not limited to: surveying, title work,
deed preparation, development fees, and partition fees. Each party shall bear the cost of its
staff time and legal expenses. City shall engage consultants, coordinate, and bear the initial
cost of the work above. At Closing, SKSD’s portion of the Transaction Cost shall be used as
a credit toward City's purchase of the SKSD Premises, City shall provide copies of receipts
and an accounting of all costs to SKSD for approval prior to Closing,

B. Section 14 of the Agreement is hereby amended as described below:

Closing. The term “Closing” as used in this Agreement mcans the payment by the City to

SKSD of that portion of the Purchase Price due at Closing and the delivery to the respective

parties of the bargain and sale deeds, property line adjustment deeds, bill of sale, and title

insurance policy. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, Closing shall take place al the earliest

possible date but no later than Mamg%g;%m_zg,ﬂ M@&
igh Scl : ;

com Iele e boundar Ilsl 1ents, tl emes I | Close olate: | ember 3l

: o g

Closing reconciliation as stated in Section 5 prior to September 28, 2 with onl the dce([s
recorded upon_completion of boundary adjustments prior to December 31, 2018, This
transaction shall be closed through an escrow that is to be held by a title company selected by



City. Each party shall execute and deliver on a timely basis all escrow instructions, deeds,
declaration of restrictive covenants, and other documents reasonable necessary o close this

transaction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the Parties have executed this instrument in their respective names
by their duly authorized representatives as of the date above wrilten.

SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT 24)

/M/A i /

Michal D, Wolfs
Title: Chief Operations Officer

Date: 3// Z %/ / g/

CITY OF SALEM

By, (.~ \& S Lo AR

Title: (_,f/‘}r /))u \uq(

Date: C/}{//U/ /‘U/K




SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This is the Second Amendment to that certain agreement by and between the CITY OF
SALEM, an Oregon municipal corporation (“City”) and SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT
24J (“SKSD") dated October 28, 2016 (“Agreement”).

RECITALS:

Whereas, pursuant to the Agreement, City and SKSD entered into an Agreement for the transfer
of certain real property located in multiple locations within, Salem, Marion and Polk Counties,
Oregon, as described in the Agreement; and

Whereas, Scction 14 of the Agreement provides that closing shall occur no later than December
31,2017; and

Whereas, City and SKSD desire to amend the Agreement to extend the closing date.
Now therefore, the Patties agree as follows:
A. Section 14 of the Agreement is hereby amended as described below:

Closing. The term “Closing” as used in this Agreement means the payment by the City to
SKSD of that portion of the Purchase Price due at Closing and the delivery to the respective
patties of the bargain and sale deeds, property line adjustment deeds, bill of sale, and title
insurance policy. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, Closing shall take place at the earliest
possible date, but no later than Peeember34+-2047 March 31, 2018. This transaction shall be
closed through an escrow that is to be held by a title company selected by City. Each party
shall execute and deliver on a timely basis all escrow instructions, deeds, declavation of
restrictive covenants, and other documents reasonable necessary to close this transaction,

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the Parties have executed this instrument in their respective names
by their duly authorized representatives as of the date above written.

SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT 24] CITY OF SALEM

B}’:_,%[Md%lyj//‘{ By:":/‘f Ce~€ \ //( corCAT

Chief Operations Officer =
Title: P Tite: (¢ .'J o / “’(“'l wgcl

/
Date: /2///5// ¢ Date: ‘,:’/.'/./ X[A0(S




FIRST AMENDMENT IO AGREEMENT s

This is the First Amendment to that certain agreement by and between the CITY OF
SALEM, an Oregon municipal corporation (“City”) and the SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL
DISTRICT 24J (“SKSD”) dated October 28, 2016 (“Agreement™),

RECITALS:
Whereas, pursuant to the Agreement, City and SKSD entered into an Agreement for the transfer
of certain real property located in multiple locations within, Salem, Marion and Polk Counties,

Oregon, as described in the Agreement; and

Wherens, Section 14 of the Agreement provides that closing shall occur no later than June 30,
2017; and

Whereas, City and SKSD desire to amend the Agreement to extend the closing date.

Now therefore, the Parties agree as follows:
A. Section 14 of the Agreement is hercby amended as described below:
Closing. The term “Closing” as used in this Agreement means the payment by the City to
SKSD of that portion of the Purchase Price due at Closing and the delivery to the respective
parties of the bargain and sale deeds, property line adjustment deeds, bill of sale, and title
insurance policy. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, Closing shall take place at the carliest
possible date, but no later than June-30 December 31, 2017, This transaction shall be closed
through an escrow that is to be held by a title company selected by City. Each party shall
execute and deliver on a timely basis all escrow instructions, deeds, declaration of restrictive
covenants, and other documents reasonable necessary to close this transaction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the Patties have exccuted this instrument in their respective names

by their duly authorized representatives as of the date above written.

SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT 24J CITY OF SALEM

By; 7///'(%/{ , /ﬂ(ﬁj/é By: //?’ < \ //) /) R,

Title:___¢hief Operations Officer Title:_C '/ Y //’)frf'v;_f-; £

Date: K?/ﬂ/(/ /u? Date:_ 06 /-)( /,),:[‘)




INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

BY THIS AGREEMENT, effective on the date last signed by both parties
(“Effective Date"), Salem-Keizer School District 24J, a political subdivision of the
state of Oregon ("SKSD") and the City of Salem, an Oregon municipal
corporation (“City") (collectively “the Parties"), do hereby agree as follows:

RECITALS

Whereas, the Parties have previously acquired properties adjacent to each other
at multiple sites with the intent of co-locating SKSD schools and City parks
(Improvements), and;

Whereas, upon completion of Improvements by both City and SKSD,
Improvements do not align with underlying property ownership, and;

Whereas, the Parties desire to realign property boundaries to properly reflect use
and ownership of property and improvements, and;

Whereas, the Parties desire to accomplish the property realignment via an
exchange of real property;

Therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Premises. City shall convey to SKSD and SKSD shall accept from
City, at the price and on the terms and conditions set forth herein, the real
property, access and property rights, and all improvements thereto which are
located in the City of Salem, Oregon, and are more particularly described in
Exhibits A1 — A9, and the personal property ("Personal Property”) described in
Exhibit A10 attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively the “City
Premises”).

SKSD shall convey to City and City shall accept from SKSD, at the price and on
the terms and conditions set forth herein, the real property, access and property
rights, and all improvements thereto which are located in the City of Salem,
Oregon, and are more particularly described in Exhibit B1-B3, A3, and A9,
attached hereto and incorporated herein, (“SKSD Premises”).

Should removal of any property or properties be necessary due to unforeseen
circumstances during the due diligence period prior to Closing, City and SKSD
shall agree to the removal in writing, with the remainder of the Agreement in full
force and effect. In the event that City and SKSD do not agree on terms to
remove the property or properties, this Agreement shall become null and void.



2. Purchase Price. The City Premises and the SKSD Premises shall
be exchanged on a one for one acreage basis rounded to the nearest hundredth
of an acre.

In the event the total acreage of the City Premises is less than that of the SKSD
Premises, City shall purchase the remainder of the SKSD Premises at a price of
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) per acre.

The Personal Property is determined to have a value of seventy-five thousand
dollars ($75,000.00). This value shall be deducted from the net cost of the
remaining acreage of the SKSD Premises at Closing. In the unlikely event the
total cost of the remaining SKSD Premises less the value of the Personal
Property is less than zero, SKSD shall pay City the difference at Closing.

2.1 Payment of Purchase Price.

At Closing, City shall pay the Purchase Price, less any Earnest Money
paid, by check to an account designated by SKSD.

% Earnest Nloney. No Earnest Money shall be required.

4. Environmental Review and Assessment. The Parties agree to
make known any environmental concerns with the City Premises or the SKSD
Premises and provide any previously completed environmental information and
reports. Should either City or SKSD desire to undertake additional environmental
testing on the City Premises or SKSD Premises respectively, the other party shall
provide a permit of entry to allow such testing to occur. Any additional
environmental due diligence shall be at the sole cost of the party electing to
complete the work.

5. Transaction Cost. Substantial survey work and property line
adjustments or partitioning are required for this transaction. City and SKSD
agree to equally share in the transaction costs related to the land exchange.
These costs include, but are not limited to: surveying, title work, deed
preparation, development fees, and partition fees, Each party shall bear the cost
of its staff time and legal expenses. City shall engage consultants, coordinate,
and bear the initial cost of the work above. At Closing, SKSD's portion of the
Transaction Cost shall be used as a credit toward City's purchase of the SKSD
Premises. City shall provide copies of receipts and an accounting of all costs to
SKSD for approval prior to Closing.

6. City's Conditions.

6.1 Public Access., SKSD agrees that it will use its best efforts to
maintain public access to the former City Premises, primarily during non-school
hours, and whenever feasible, ensuring that the safety and wellbeing of
students, staff and community members is taken into account.

2



7. SKSD’s Conditions

7.1 Safety and Security. City agrees to support SKSD in its efforts to
balance public access with the safety and wellbeing of its students, staff and
community members, as well as, the preservation of its assets.

8. Title Insurance.

8.1  Title Report. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, City
will order a preliminary title report from the Escrow Agent with respect to both the
City Premises and the SKSD Premises (the "Title Report”). The Title Report will
be accompanied by the most legible copies available of all special exceptions
listed therein. City and SKSD will have thirty (30) days after receipt of the Title
Report and copies in which to notify the other party in writing of its disapproval of
any exceptions shown in the Title Report. Any special assessments shown on
the Title Report that are objected to by either party will be included in the notice.
In the event of any disapproval, City or SKSD will notify the other party in writing
within fifteen (15) business days after either party’s notification as to whether the
other party agrees to remove any of the exceptions so disapproved, and upon
delivering the notice, either party will have until the Closing Date described in
Section 14 to cause the exceptions that the other party has agreed to remove to
be removed of record and from the Title Report. City and SKSD will be deemed
to have accepted all title exceptions to which either party has not timely objected.

8.2  Rescission of Agreement—Title Defects. If City or SKSD elects
not to eliminate any title exception disapproved by the other party, City or SKSD
may elect to cancel this Agreement by written notice to the other party given on
or before thirty (30) business days after City's or SKSD's notification of the
election. In this event, the Earnest Money, if any, will be forfeited by either party
and this Agreement will terminate. If either party does not elect to cancel this
Agreement, the other party's objections to the disapproved exceptions that said
party elected not to eliminate are deemed waived and the City Premises and the
SKSD Premises will he conveyed to the other party with such defects without
credit against the purchase price. The foregoing notwithstanding, City and SKSD
agree that they will cause all trust deed liens or monetary encumbrances against
the City Premises and the SKSD Premises that are not accepted by the other
party to be released of record by the Closing Date. If City or SKSD fails to give
timely notice to the other party of termination under this paragraph, then said
party's right of termination will be deemed waived. Said title insurance policy
shall be in the amount of the Purchase Price. City and SKSD shall bear the cost
of the title insurance equally. Any extended title coverage shall be paid by the
Party desiring the coverage at its sole cost.

9. Risk of Loss. All risk of loss, injury, damage or condemnation of
either the City Premises or SKSD Premises shall be transferred between the
Parties at the time of Closing. If the City Premises or SKSD Premises are
partially destroyed or partially condemned at any time prior to Closing and that

3



portion of the City Premises or SKSD Premises destroyed or condemned
constitutes a material part of this transaction, or if the City Premises or SKSD
Premises are totally destroyed or condemned, either parly may terminate this
Agreement without liability or obligation to the other parly. All insurance
proceeds and condemnation awards, received by or accruing to either party by
reason of such loss, injury, damage, or taking, shall be for the account of the
other party, and the Purchase Price shall be reduced thereby unless agreed
between the Parties prior to Closing. If the City Premises or the SKSD Premises
are partially destroyed or condemned and the loss or condemnation is
immaterial, the transaction shall be closed without reduction or adjustment in the
Purchase Price, and the proceeds of all insurance and all condemnation
proceeds shall accrue to the other party.

10. Taxes and Assessments: Closing Costs. Real estate and
personal property taxes, if any and all utilities shall be prorated between the
parties as of the date of Closing. City and SKSD shall each pay one-half of any
closing fees, escrow fees, recording fees, transfer taxes and assessments, and
deed stamps. Each party shall pay its own attorney fees and other expenses
incurred.

11.  Title Documents.

11.1 Deed. City and SKSD agree to execute and deliver to the other
party a bargain and sale deed or property line adjustment deed, whichever is
applicable and agreed upon by the Parties, conveying title to the property
exchanged and a Bill of Sale for the Personal Property, subject to the accepted
title exceptions of record.

12. Possession. SKSD shall be entitled to possession of the City
Premises and City shall be entitled to SKSD Premises at Closing.

13. As-ls Sale.

13.1  Limitation of Representations and _Warranties. The
representations and warranties in this Agreement, if any, shall be limited to the
actual knowledge of the undersigned below with no duty of inquiry. The Parties
further agree that any claim or action based on breach of this Agreement,
including, but not limited to, misrepresentation or material omission, shall occur
within six (6) months of the Closing Date.

13.2 _Acceptance of Premises. The City Premises and the SKSD
Premises are being conveyed "AS 1S — WITH ALL FAULTS AND DEFECTS," if
any. The City Premises and the SKSD Premises are bheing sold without recourse,
and no representations, warranties, guarantees, promises, statements,
estimates, of any nature whatsoever, whether oral or written, expressed or
implied, have been made by City or SKSD, or any agent of either party, including
but not limited to, the physical condition of the City Premises or SKSD Premises,

4



latent defects, patent defects, personal properly, use, drainage, pests, zoning
and land use restrictions, title, habitability, suitability, fithess, merchantability,
size, compliance with building codes, government laws, rules and regulations,
availability of utility rights or the existence of hazardous substances, wetlands,
easements or encroachments, whether or not disclosed by inspection. City and
SKSD shall look solely to the Title Company issuing said policy for any claim or
damage in any way relating to the title to the City Premises or SKSD Premises,
including, but not limited to, any liens, encumbrances, encroachments or
assessments.

CITY AND SKSD ALSO EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM, AND CITY AND SKSD
WAIVE, ANY AND ALL IMPLIED AND EXPRESS WARRANTIES, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY FOR
ANY AND ALL DEFECTS IN DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PREMISES. EACH PARTY HAS READ, UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO
THE DISCLAIMER OF ALL WARRANTIES.

CITY AND SKSD FURTHER WAIVE ANY AND ALL DISCLOSURES,
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES ALLOWED OR REQUIRED UNDER
APPLICABLE LAW, TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

13.3 Waiver of Claims. The Parties acknowledge that the closing of the
conveyance of the City Premises and SKSD Premises is conditioned upon the
other party's inspection of the City Premises and SKSD Premises, to each party's
satisfaction, unless either party chooses to expressly waive any such inspection
in writing. Either party shall have the opportunity, prior to closing, to fully inspect,
investigate and complete all due diligence relating to the other party's Premises.
The Parties are hereby instructed to complete all inspections, investigations and
due diligence regarding any aspect of or relating to the other party’'s Premises
that each party deems necessary or desirable, to the other party’s satisfaction, in
order to be fully informed prior to the closing of the sale of the City Premises or
SKSD Premises or to otherwise protect the other party's interest. In the event
that either party has completed all such due diligence to its satisfaction, the
Parties shall execute an addendum prior to the closing of the sale of the City
Premises and SKSD Premises waiving all contingencies, including any such
inspection contingency, and accepting the condition and all other aspects relating
to the other party's Premises, without right to rescind or set aside the sale of the
said Premises or seek reduction or offset of the purchase price.

The Parties acknowledge that neither party is relying and will not rely upon
any statements or representations of any person with respect to the City
Premises or SKSD Premises, or of any other matter affecting or relating to the
City Premises or SKSD Premises. Each party will instead rely solely on such
investigations, examinations, and inspection as either party may choose to make
prior to the expiration of the inspection contingency set forth in this Agreement.
The Parties further acknowledge that any agent of either City or SKSD is not

5



authorized to make representations upon which the other party may rely. The
rights, obligations, representations and warranties set forth in this section shall
survive Closing.

14,  Closing. The term "Closing” as used in this Agreement means the
payment by the City to SKSD of that portion of the Purchase Price due at Closing
and the delivery to the respective parties of the bargain and sale deeds, property
line adjustment deeds, bill of sale, and title insurance policy. Unless otherwise
agreed by the Parties, Closing shall take place at the earliest possible date, but
no later than June 30, 2017. This transaction shall be closed through an escrow
that is to be held by a title company selected by City. Each party shall execute
and deliver on a timely basis all escrow instructions, deeds, declaration of
restrictive covenants, and other documents reasonable necessary to close this
transaction.

16,  Statutory  Warning (ORS  93.040(2)). THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY IS
SUBJECT TO LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS THAT, IN FARM OR
FOREST ZONES, MAY NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A
RESIDENCE AND THAT LIMIT LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST
PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, IN ALL ZONES. BEFORE SIGNING
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER
ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2010. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK
WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO VERIFY
THE EXISTENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9
AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

16.  Brokers. City and SKSD warrant to each other that no person or
entity of any sort is entitled to any commission, broker fees, finder fees, or other
payment.



17.  Default. Inthe event that either parly fails to close this transaction
when and as required hereby, the other party's sole remedy is to terminate this
Agreement, in which case this Agreement shall be null and void.

18.  Assignment.

18.1 Neither this Agreement nor any rights arising under it may be
assigned or mortgaged by either party without the prior written consent of the
other, and any attempt to transfer this Agreement or any rights or interests
arising hereunder, by operation of law or otherwise, without such consent shalil
be void and of no force and effect.

18.2 The rights and obligations arising under this Agreement shall run
with the land, and shall be binding on the Parties’ successors and assigns.

19.  Modification. No part of this Agreement may be modified without
the express written consent of both parties.

20. Notices. Any notice or demand required or permitted to be given
under the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed duly given or made if given
by any of the following methods:

a. Deposited in the US mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, respecifully addressed as
follows:

To SKSD Salem-Keizer School District 24J
Attention: Michael Wolfe, Chief Operations
Officer
2450 Lancaster Dr. NE
Salem, OR 97305

To City: City of Salem
Attn: Real Property Services Manager
350 Commercial St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
503.540.2404

With a Copy to: City of Salem, City Attorney’s Office
555 Liberty St, SE Rm. 205
Salem, OR 97301
503-588-6003

h. Sent to the above addresses via an established national overnight
delivery service (such as Federal express), charges prepaid, or



c. Sent via any electronic communications method, provided the
sender obtains written confirmation of receipt of the communication by the
electronic communication equipment at the office of the addressee listed above.

21.  Enforcement and Attorney’s Fees. In the event a suit or other
action is instituted to enforce any of the terms or obligations under this
Agreement, each party shall bear the costs of its respective attorney’s fees,
including any appeals.

22. Integration. This Agreement contains the entire agreement
between the parties concerning the subject hereof, including all oral
understandings and agreements, and there are no collateral understandings or
agreements or representations or warranties not expressly included herein.

23. Recording. Neither this Agreement nor any copy hereof shall be
recorded without the express written consent of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of
the date and year indicated helow.

RICT 24J

Date / &(// q(// (0

Title: Chief Operations Officer

CITY OF SALEM

ol dstey Do oo L2511
Title @%wf; ﬁ?ﬁ; WMW




\ LOCKIRVENORRE cpey, 0 fone N\ | nsetoneen 10 HE
LOCKHAVEN DR N W l
% ' LYDIARY N ‘;‘g’ §‘ ' g
VLLO'W LAKE RO N 4
Vi R _L g % é‘;’ / KALE ST NE L g
g _ACHEMAVIARDN 2| w 5 & Yokl I i
3 TNPERSTY. (15 B 2 2 8|y eudssomor NE B I
_ RAFASLWN. VIR RIE S B 28
gaf Zb 28 -Yoshikai
~\ #%e 6 & & [Stephens-Yo = /
o ]
i Mg & School Park LD
LARRY AV N Q& T,
i WARD OR NE
G, L l.!ij.mlgAN CITY LR Y™ | ziz' | \B % - sTHE
&‘%v = ) S 22| \2 ! e SATTER DR N
g Z 4 : e} = \
&"4;,, B i & Bh 13 & 3 2 vemnly nove
b Q > LIRS Jw é z [l
5 | & @ &'z x 2
3 HoY 1 Gl
. AT & g s & 13| gt g
@ e m oz i
Grice HI" Park il “\ : { ’ 2 (')"{;F { E g |'|r'g :
W by 5 5 &
E”?ﬁﬁ] )} | ¢ 8 1 gg gg %‘ /
{ { [ e o
e Ho DRt wmon st Lk \ ' ? i thand School Park| 23 3 zu
e / 0k Sl T
. =
§ 2 AR g School Park| 2 & 3 &% o
F| 2 g i )Grant c 3 g § & s NYVIEVY RD NE
s 1 2 E e ¥ u
R ) el el 8 : .
i ¥ = / I ¢
@ &N TAYBIN RD N/ w g&; ® ‘ i RS -gg ebone ;
S (. GLEN CREEK RD Nw SV i 4 ‘ SViEG &
ws Chapma" Hill 7 % é— fﬂg" étf 511, %,f&; ELLISAVNE E WEATHERS STNE %
Zuw ; N =pe L
School Park | = £/ 2 AR R T & o5 u Y |ReGMORNE.,, %
I R TR s‘“ 9 3/ /& B sk g 3 pETHSTHE £
T 52 8 CaRt F/el) /)8 CENTER STHE 2 B ] g 2 -
‘l"'/-“ %' O § & & ég Sy, 5 g/ frs,a"ﬁs;”e g ﬁ v Auaumlmm‘uel z
R 2 5 g/ of b g ¥ r.’.'c’:rmoer\v HE | I ]
! §s8 (168 & o §
NV £ . o ;
1 DALLAS MV w0 § T Q -
SALEM — ! ol gb‘! 8 5‘{? O"ﬁRlchmond Sch00| Pa"ﬂ 2 a
7 N 28 8 oxelbh 8 4, MAHRTAVSE ||| ) Z
‘ HiNro 15, Eagls s RUE E B g BECK AV SE 2\8 &
'AHDRDS @ gz g 2 @ e & ] Iz &
g '8 ) b RYAN DR g Nz Sm e‘?ﬁ-ﬂ“
g ‘ BOICE ST § 8 w ;’B’ EARAL ; I MABLEAY RD SE
o' ! @ } | =
‘ FAIRVIEW/ AV SE b Lo
g 8 A6, | HANSENAVS ; 6 b g O %, @ "’O&r,, A}
§ a 40;40 MISSOURIAV § ¢ ORSE E g ) 3 4: \
) é 3 '? RJ\Tch o § s‘j\» a{\ 44',{: \Q /s
£ {3/ RVERRDS DOUGLAS AV sE B w z\" : Ss .,.
s 9 H 3 MADRONAAY 5 | Q| MADRONAAV sg - G2 e\" s ; 6‘
Ry I LI g
| 3 EWALDAV SE ) o S, i S
g r ¢$V5|» ! 12% 4 I}P%o y R \ '
A & ) BROWNING AV S T& g B %,
' at 2 WARRENSTS o8 < 2 4
I3} & \f " g3
3 0] 1 r 5 Z&‘RDSE i o 3
" § CUNNINGHAM (NS . 3
w 9 D DR SE ==
- & DYLWGO! dson M.S. I N & =
£ /
r Sprague School Park Carson SprmgsIJll S0 4« ,\\,sf
« i P 77 KUEBLER BY 5
2 6 - - i | & |
= | : BOOMNE R A | Q -
5 I KUEBLER BV § Schoo " |
g = | MORE e vy se Wes Bennett Park/Pringle &
] . .
MLNTAERRE SO0 : : ocations
E hool ParkF‘. 2 / & | Property Transfer L
& ISum pter Sc mmvaose { @
FABRY RD SE @ Z
| B DAVISRD'S : 2
' | 4LDRED LN SE : Loe Wirsersty Legend
VITAE SPRINGS RD S | Robert&Susie Le VALTSEYSTSE || oy | N
T .= T o
EVERETT DR § | School Park e
W At i Cl
2 : Q q rarks
*\)‘g, JORY HILLRD $ ELKINS WY SE % FRTREEORSE O B ocveLopeD
i+ 4 G i
< LEM STS D)\
% HERR X  LREES HILL RO SE S ] unoEveLopeD
'%\49 BATES RO 4 I| 4 i 9 = \l I‘?‘ Other Parks
\e A 5 Lel 8 %
a 1
0w & q ! a 0 0.5 Mi
‘ iles
COLERD S -g 3 & 2 HnoRosE g z )
- &« uy o e b OELANEy RO s
B 3 PHOENIX AV &
avor P & 2
ATYOLR $ExVCE E




EXHIBIT A1 - A10

See attached



EXHIBIT Al
School / Park Property Exchange

Chapman Hill Elem. School and Park

Proposed Change: The entire parcel (5.85 acres) owned by the city at this site would be transferred to
the school district.

Current Use: Soccer field and unused hillside. The school district is the primary user of this field.
Proposed Use: No change in use. Soccer field and unused hillside: School district would own and
control the site.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 ' Pagelof1l



A
e
. .\‘! ]

{ AV, Ve yr...(- .;‘.,‘,_ﬁﬂ""- Py . o IS |.| Loon s s ™
: ' &N 1 [ N
AP P, RN T (1 R
}‘\ \ . .
. "F.V l V -

Properly Ownership Property Transfer
[T city of satem [/ /] Transterto City
D SK School Dislrict Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016



EXHIBIT A2
School / Park Property Exchange

Highland Elem. School and Park

Proposed Change: A city park exists on both the east and west sides of Broadway St. NE. The portion of
the park on the east side of the street (3.27 acres) would be transferred to the school district,

Current Use: Playground and play field. The school district built a playground on the park site and uses

the playfield as the only field available at this school.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site. The park land west of
Broadway St. NE would remain as city land.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 Pagelof1



EXHIBIT A2 - MA

e
) aﬁual.m
i \'.\ /
A

. JCA .
1 '

A TR S

|

S enn e

il g LA S . o 0 o
S CRESTN

| |'- HICHLAND SCHOOWJFARK e

," £ | ' ]' .“. ".; .
AL ek !
Rl 101 1 ]
£ 3 !
/ N L h

-----

N Property Ownership Property Transfer
D City of Salem Transfer to Cily
[ ] skschool District Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016



EXHIBIT A3
School / Park Property Exchange

Judson Middle School and Carson Springs Park

Proposed Change: A small city park exists along the south property line at Judson Middle School. A
corner of the city parcel extends into a ballfield at the middle school. A creek crosses the city parcel and
the school parcel. The changes would adjust the city parcel to follow the vegetation area adjacent to
the creek and adjust the school parcel to transfer the creek and associated vegetation to the City. The
resulting City parcel adjoins with Woodmansee Park. Current Use: Balifields, creek and riparian area
Proposed Use: No change in use.

Legal Description — Transfer City to SKSD:

Legal Description — Transfer SKSD to City:

October 13, 2016 Page 1of 1



/JUDSON MDDLE SCHOOL

"y,

]

L4

09 ACRES

Property Ownership Property Transfer

+ [ ciyofsatem 777) Transfer to City

[T sk schoot District 2222 Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016



EXHIBIT A4
School / Park Property Exchange

Lee Elem. School and Park

Proposed Change: The park property (3.8 acres) would be transferred to the school district.
Current Use: Play field. The school district and city developed the site when the school was
constructed.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 Pagelof1



EXHIBIT A4 - MAP

A
\)

' ,__:"--' : ' s
T b :
A ‘r \\\\\\\ e 5@3 /\(C,B!

\\\HHHIH )

&%(ulHlooLL, (;»/x

N Properly Ownership Property Transfer
D City of Salem Transfer to Cily
D SK School District Transfer to School Dislricl

October 13, 2016



EXHIBIT A5
School / Park Property Exchange

Pringle Elem. School and Wes Bennett Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the park property (0.8 acres) would be transferred to the school district.
Current Use: School building is partly on city property with the remainder of the land lying at the edge
of the school district’s play field.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site where the school
district’s building is located and the land adjacent to the current school district play field,

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 ' Page 10of 1



EXHIBIT A5 - MAP

r A fh Y/\Y 3 A
A |
154y !
v, £
s .
(LR ; ‘
1 J"
’ |
| "
y
s 4

"
A

Ol __-,. L

Property Ownership Properly Transfer
D City of Salem Transfer to Cily
Zl SK School District Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016



EXHIBIT A6
School / Park Property Exchange

Richmond Elem. School and Richmond School Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the park property (0.01 acres) would be included in an easement in
favor of the school district allowing the easement area to be fenced for the use of the school district.
Current Use: Land is a small portion of Richmond School Park.

Proposed Use: Land between the sidewalk on the park property and the gym building would hecome

school district property and would be fenced to reduce vandalism to the school buildings near the
property line.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 Pagelofl



EXH|B|T A6 - MAP

‘ V u]'

,BICHM.ND*ELEM ENTARY. SCHQOL'

1

e

\ |

1

i\
\
L1

!
4 e,
y
)

)\ ‘ }"
4‘ |
; i_..___'lm L. |

' ‘ﬁjj :

N Properly Ownership Property Transfer
- 1 cilyof salem /) Transfer to Cily
D SK School District Transfer to School Dislrict

October 13, 2016




EXHIBIT A7
School / Park Property Exchange

Sprague High School and Skyline Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the park property (9.15 acres) would be transferred to the school
district.

Current Use: Ball fields. The high school ball fields are partially on city owned land.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site where the ball fields
are located.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 Page1of1



EXHIBIT A7 - MAP

il

,,,.,(“‘; :

%PRAGMEMM%A%@H@%L1

SIKYILINE PARIK
RO A CRES

\ s ) ”‘P
| 17

Property Ownership ~ Properly Transfer
[ ciyofsatem Transfer to Gily
SK School Disltrict Transfer lo Scheol District

October 13, 2016




EXHIBIT A8
School / Park Property Exchange

Stephens Middle School and Stephens-Yoshikai Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the park property (3.61 acres) would be transferred to the school
district.

Current Use: Ball field. The middle school ball field is partially on city owned land.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site where the ball field is
located.

Legal Description:

October 13, 2016 Pagelof1



EXHIBIT A8 - MAP

MRS © HOOL T

3,61 ACRIES:

:J!’f’ ! AV

"lf.’,l

\/@ wﬂml ELEM,

PR A |

Property Ownership Property Transfer

[ cityof satem /7] transter to City
[T sk school District /" /| Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016




EXHIBIT A9
School / Park Property Exchange

West Salem High School and Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the park property (6.94 acres) would be transferred to the school district
and a portion of school district property (6.96 acres) would be transferred to the city.

Current Use: Ball fields on the city owned land and a park on school district owned land.

Proposed Use: No change in use. School district would own and control the site where the ball fields
are located and the city would own and control the site where the park is located.

Legal Description — Transfer City to SKSD:

Legal Description — Transfer SKSD to City:

October 13, 2016 Page 1of 1



EXHIBIT A9 - MAP

M SCHOOL

s,
folf[%)f&(tal,%@‘iﬁ" .
»/ﬂ\LLIE"Wﬂ IHI&:S*“)AL\%P\( = R

Property Ownership Property Transfer

D Cily of Salem Transfer to City
[] sKscnool District Transfer to School District

October 13, 2016



Exhibit A-10
Personal Property
(West Salem H.S. Outdoor Restrooms)




EXHIBIT B1 - B3

See attached

10



EXHIBIT B1
School / Park Property Exchange

Grant Elem. School and Park

Proposed Change: A city park playground is located partly on school district and partly on city land. The
school district owned portion, an approximate .04 acre site would be transferred to the city.

Current Use: Playground. The school district and city park are both users of this playground.

Proposed Use: No change in use. City of Salem would own and control the site.

Legal Description:

January 27, 2016 Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT B1 - MAP

»
' ﬂ {
.‘,..

(S

H‘gﬁ\[&ﬁ‘ SCIHE©)]IMRARIS

). 0)4 AC F“‘}E(“

«@IJ\\/AINH E fmaf

Properly Ownership Property Transfer
[ ciyof satem 7 7] Transter to Gity
' [T] sk school District Transfer to School District

2/20/15




EXHIBIT B2
School / Park Property Exchange

Grice Hill Property

Proposed Change: Some or all of this land (27.36 acres) would be transferred to the city.
Current Use: Unused bare land. City park land and water reservoir are located adjacent to this site.
Proposed Use: No change in use. City would own and control the site.

Legal Description:

January 27, 2016 Pagelof1l



EXHIBIT B2 - MAP
b I EChal

o o

L KRy /) .ﬂ:_"_ '
GRICE [HILL RARK PROPERIN

: , :_' P M _ =
ERICE LI RESIERVOIR 5

N Property Ownership Properly Transfer
D City of Salem Transfer to Cily
D SK School Dislrict Transfer to School Dislrict

212015



EXHIBIT B3
School / Park Property Exchange

Sumpter Elementary School and Park

Proposed Change: A portion of the school district property (3.67 acres) would be transferred to the city.
An access easement would be granted to the City of Salem connecting the 3.67 acre parcel to Rockwood
St. SE.

Current Use: Park.

Proposed Use: No change in use. City of Salem would own and control the site where the park is
located.

Legal Description:

November 9, 2015 ' Pagelof1l



EXHIBIT B3 - MAP

N | L TW
/ B ‘h‘ ) ;1-'1\\' {
S Ml

ELEME{NJTFARV @@{HJ&@M

A Easement
8 Approx. 0.1 Acres

Ao ey U

Property Ownership Properly Transfer

[ cityofsalem '/~ /A Transfer to Cily
: SK School Dislict 2" 71 Transfer to School District

111915





